

Case No. 20-55437

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

KIM RHODE, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
California,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
(18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB)

**APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S
NOVEMBER 16, 2020 ORDER**

C. D. Michel
Sean A. Brady
Anna M. Barvir
Matthew D. Cubeiro
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
sbrady@michellawyers.com

Paul D. Clement
Erin Murphy
Laura Wolk
Nicholas M. Gallagher
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 389-5036
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

January 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
I. The Basic Check Creates Significant Impediments To The Exercise Of Second Amendment Rights.....	3
II. The Basic Check Is Not Sufficiently Tailored To Further The State’s Proffered Ends.....	12
III. The State’s Contrary Arguments Are Unavailing.....	18
Conclusion.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)	14, 23, 24
<i>Burnell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	18
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 16, 19
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Gallagher v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 20 CIV. 5504 (AT), 2020 WL 4496849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)	12
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	12
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)	23, 24
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	13
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2013)	15, 18, 20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	24
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)	13

Perry v. Los Angeles Police Dep’t,
 121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997) 13

Silvester v. Harris,
 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016) 20, 21, 22, 24

Threshold Enters. Ltd. v. Pressed Juicery, Inc.,
 445 F. Supp. 3d 139 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 8

United Broth. of Carpenters and Joiners of Am. Local 586 v. NLRB,
 540 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008) 18

United States v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 14

Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 11, § 4001 15

Cal. Elec. Code § 14051 13

Cal. Elec. Code § 14052 13

Cal. Pen. Code § 26815 15

Cal. Pen. Code § 28220 14

Cal. Pen. Code § 28225 14

Cal. Pen. Code § 29810 14

Cal. Pen. Code § 30305 14

Cal. Pen. Code § 30306 14

Cal. Pen. Code § 30352 11

Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 § 102 (1993)..... 14

Other Authorities

Brian L. Frye, *The Peculiar Story of United States v. Miller*, 3 N.Y.U. J.L. &
 LIBERTY 48 (2008) 24

Fed. R. Evid. 201	8
Teh-wei Hu, et al., <i>The Impact of California Anti-smoking Legislation on Cigarette Sales, Consumption, and Prices</i> , 4 Tobacco Control S34 (1995)	24
U.S. Const., amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
